

No. 22-1016

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LEVINE/SCHWAB PARTNERSHIP  
D/B/A SCHWAB MULTIMEDIA LLC,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

P. Michele Ellison  
*General Counsel*  
Sarah E. Citrin  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
Rachel Proctor May  
*Counsel*  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
45 L Street NE  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Agency Proceedings.....	8
1. Schwab’s First And Second Tolling Requests And 2019 Modification Application .....	8
2. Third Tolling Request.....	9
3. Fourth Tolling Request.....	10
4. Petition For Reconsideration And 2020 Modification Application .....	12
5. The <i>Order</i> On Appeal.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. SCHWAB HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED STANDING .....	21
II. SCHWAB DID NOT DEMONSTRATE IT QUALIFIED FOR TOLLING UNDER RULE 73.3598(B) OR (D) .....	23
A. Tolling Under Rule 73.3598(b) Is Unavailable For Site Loss .....	23
B. Schwab Did Not Qualify For An Extension Of Tolling Under Rule 73.3598(d).....	27
1. Schwab Never Demonstrated That COVID Delayed Construction .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. There Was No Unexplained Inconsistency .....	34
III. SCHWAB DID NOT SEEK A WAIVER TO ACCOUNT FOR ITS SITE LOSS, AND DID NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT ITS SITE LOSS JUSTIFIED AN EXTENSION OF TIME .....	37
1. Any Argument That Schwab Was Entitled To A Waiver For Site Loss Is Barred Because It Was Not Presented To The Commission.....	38
2. Schwab Never Demonstrated That Its Site Loss Constituted Good Cause For A Waiver.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases:

<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>Beehive Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 180 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35, 43
<i>Consol. Commc'ns of California Co. v. FCC</i> , 715 F. App'x 13 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35, 37
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch v. USDA</i> , 1 F.4th 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Malkan FM Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 935 F.2d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Marino v. Nat'l Oceanic &amp; Atmospheric Admin.</i> , 33 F.4th 593 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Ne. Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	41
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37, 41
<i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1209, 2022 WL 2203808 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2022) .....	36
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38, 40
<i>PSSI Glob. Servs., LLC v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17, 34

---

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	41
 <b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
<i>Birach Broad. Corp.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 1414 (2003) .....	7, 20, 41
<i>Church Planters of Am.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 14023 (2014) .....	42
<i>Cram Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 658 (2008) .....	20, 24, 42
<i>Fla. Cmty. Radio</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 6854 (2020) .....	29
<i>Gray Television Licensee, WVFX(TV)</i> , File No. 0000160513 (MB Oct. 7, 2021) .....	36
<i>JNE Invs., Inc.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 623 (2008) .....	23, 42
<i>Letter to Cary S. Tepper</i> , Positive Alternative Radio, File No. BPFT-19980514 (MB Apr. 8, 2002) .....	25, 44
<i>Letter to KJLA-LLC</i> , File No. 0000162740 (MB Oct. 15, 2021) .....	36
<i>Letter to Rebecca Duke</i> , WMLB, 18 FCC Rcd. 5034 (MB 2003) .....	25, 44
* Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Streamlining of Mass Media Applications, Rules, and Processes</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 17525 (1999) 5, 7, 24, 42, 43	
Notice of Proposed Rule Making, <i>Streamlining of Mass Media Applications, Rules, and Processes</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11349 (1998) .....	4
Public Notice, <i>Media Bureau Announces Availability of Construction Deadline Waivers for Certain FM Translator Stations Awarded in Auctions 99 and 100</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 9555 (MB Sept. 10, 2020) .....	11, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

		<b>Page(s)</b>
*	Report and Order, <i>Streamlining of Mass Media Applications, Rules, and Processes</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 23056 (1998) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 23, 31
	<i>Royce Int’l Broad. Co.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 9010 (2008) .....	24
	<i>Wendall &amp; Assocs.</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 18576 (2002) .....	42
	<i>Word of God Fellowship</i> , WWIW-LD, File No. 0000159580 (MB Oct. 7, 2021) .....	44
	<b>Statutes:</b>	
	47 U.S.C. § 319(a) .....	4
	47 U.S.C. § 319(b) .....	4
	47 U.S.C. § 402(b) .....	3, 27
	47 U.S.C. § 402(c).....	3
	47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	19, 38
	47 U.S.C. § 405(a)(2).....	40
	<b>Regulations:</b>	
	47 C.F.R. § 1.3.....	8, 19, 20, 26, 41
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c).....	13, 16, 28, 30
	47 C.F.R. § 1.106(c)(2) .....	32
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3571.....	22
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3598.....	3, 9, 25
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(a) .....	5
*	47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(b).....	3, 6, 19, 23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(b)(1).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(b)(1)-(5) .....	18, 23
47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(b)(2).....	6, 23
* 47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(c) .....	6
* 47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(d).....	3, 7, 19, 21, 23, 28, 29, 31, 36



**No. 22-1016**
